This document is a general product description and is subject to change without notice. Hynix does not assume any responsibility for
use of circuits described. No patent licenses are implied.
Rev. 0.3 / Feb. 2005 1
64Mb Synchronous DRAM based on 512K x 4Bank x32 I/O
Document Title
4Bank x 512K x 32bits Synchronous DRAM
Revision History
Revision No. History Draft Date Remark

stricted by a '2N' rule)
FEATURES
ORDERING INFORMATION
Note: 1. P: 90Ball FBGA Lead Free Package.
Part Number Clock
Frequency Power Organization Interface Package
HY5V62DF(P)1-55 183MHz
Normal
4Banks x 512Kbits x32 LVTTL 90 Ball FBGA
HY5V62DF(P)1-6 166MHz
HY5V62DF(P)1-7 143MHz
HY5V62DLF(P)1-55 183MHz Low
PowerHY5V62DLF(P)1-6 166MHz
HY5V62DLF(P)1-7 143MHz
HY5V62DSF(P)1-55 183MHz Super Low
PowerHY5V62DSF(P)1-6 166MHz
HY5V62DSF(P)1-7 143MHz
• Voltage : VDD, VDDQ 3.3V supply voltage
• All device pins are compatible with LVTTL interface
•   90Ball FBGA with 0.8mm of pin pitch
• All inputs and outputs referenced to positive edge of
system clock
• Data mask function by DQM 0, 1, 2 and DQM 3
• Internal four banks operation
• Auto refresh and self refresh
• 4096 Refresh cycles / 64ms
• Programmable Burst Length and Burst Type
 - 1, 2, 4, 8 or full page for Sequential Burst
 - 1, 2, 4 or 8 for Interleave Burst
• Programmable CAS Latency ; 2, 3 Clocks
• Burst Read Single Write operation
Rev. 0.3 / Feb. 2005 3
111Preliminary
Synchronous DRAM Memory 64Mbit (2Mx32bit)
HY5V62D(L/S)F(P) Series
BALL CONFIGURATION
DQ26 DQ24 VSS
DQ28 VDDQ VSSQ
VSSQ DQ27 DQ25